WILLIAM J. ScOoTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
500 SOUTH SECOND STREET
SPRINGFIELD

Eebrua_._ry 3, 1972

File No. S-399

FEES AND SAIARIES:
Section 9b of Article VII
of the 1970 Illinois Congtitu

The Honorshle Rqliert J
Director

reimk ' - ch»ccunty'munthly from the State Treasury,
50% of the amount of salary paid the Supervieor of
Assessments of such county for the preceding month,

- Breviously opinions of the Attorney CGeneral have stated
that the Supervisor of Assessments is a county officer
and therefore, under the provisions of ths 1870 Consti-
tution, his salary could not be increased or decreased
during hic term of office.




The Honorable Roberk J. Ichnhavsen =2

The 1970 Constitution in Article ViI, Section 9,
provides, in part, as follows:
'An increase or decrease in the salary of an
elected officer of any unit of local government
shall not take effect during the term for which
that officer is elected.’

We are in race&pt of a notification from the County
~ Boaxd of Hamilton County that approval has been given
for an increase in the salary of the Supervisor of

‘Assesements. A copy of that notification is enclosed.

The Supervisor of Assessments was appointed for a term.

- -heginning July 1, 1970. His term will end on July 1,

1974.

We hereby seek your opinion as to whether an increase

in salary is now pernmissible for a Supervisor of Assess-

‘ments during his term of office.”

As vou have indicated in your letter, Section 9b of
Article VII of the 1970 Illinois Constitution provides as follows:

“an increése or decrease in the salary of an elected

officer of any unit of local govermment shall not take

effect during the term fox'which that officer is
elected."

Unless there are very strong reasons to the contrary,
the canstituiien should be read and understood according to the
most natural and obvious import of the language used without
‘resort to subtle and false construction for the purpese of
eliminating or extending its operation, Austin vs. Healy, 376 Ill.
633. There is no room for comstruction where the words of the
Constitution are clear, explicit znd unambiguous, City of Beardstown

vs. City of Virginia, 76 Ill. 34.




The Honorable Mikert J. ILsehnhausen  ~3

it ¢an be cbserved from the foregoing provision in the
1970 Illinois Constitutlon that there cen be no increzse or
decrease in the salary of an elected officer in a unit of local

govermment Juring the temm by which that cofficer iz slected.

and not to those whoe are appolnted. Since your Supervisor of
Asgescments ig an appointed officer; I am of the opinion that his
salary may be increased during hiz term of office.

Very trmily yours,

A?PTORNEY GENERAL




